<BillNo> <Sponsor>

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 820

By Southerland

A RESOLUTION to recognize and congratulate the Greeneville Kiwanis Club upon the occasion of its sixtieth anniversary.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly take pleasure in recognizing those venerable community organizations that exist to foster goodwill and serve their fellow citizens; and

WHEREAS, one such organization, the Greeneville Kiwanis Club, celebrated its sixtieth anniversary on March 6, 2018, marking six decades of community leadership and service; and

WHEREAS, the mission of Kiwanians worldwide is to change the world by serving children, one child and one community at a time, and it is this mission to which the Greeneville Kiwanis Club has been dedicated these six decades; and

WHEREAS, the Greeneville Kiwanis Club received a charter on March 6, 1958; the club's application was sponsored by the Kiwanis Club of Newport, a group that was also instrumental in guiding the Greeneville club through the early days; and

WHEREAS, the charter members of the Greenville Kiwanis Club included Bill Teague and Joe Brown, both of Greeneville; and

WHEREAS, members of the Kiwanis Club of Newport were present at the Greeneville club's recent celebration, as was the Kentucky-Tennessee Lieutenant Governor Frank Roberts, who presented the Greeneville club with the Distinguished Club Award and member Jerry Hankins with the Distinguished Secretary Award; and

WHEREAS, the Greeneville Kiwanis Club is an estimable organization of compassionate individuals who devote themselves to serving their community, and it is fitting that this impressive group be honored on this special occasion; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby recognize and congratulate the Greeneville Kiwanis Club upon the occasion of the organization's sixtieth anniversary, extending our best wishes for much continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.